

**FILED**

JAN 02 2009

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

*[Handwritten signature]*

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 DEC 23 P 3:29

NO. 80720-5

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KITSAP COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF'S GUILD; and DEPUTY BRIAN  
LAFRANCE and JANE DOE LAFRANCE, and the marital community  
composed thereof,

Petitioners,

v.

KITSAP COUNTY and KITSAP COUNTY SHERIFF,

Respondents.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Kara A. Larsen  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 19247  
Attorneys for State of Washington  
P.O. Box 40145  
Olympia, WA 98504-0145  
(360) 664-4167

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

II. ISSUE OF INTEREST TO AMICUS .....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....2

A. An Arbitrator’s Award Is Equivalent To The Collective Bargaining Agreement Itself And, Like The Contract, Cannot Be Enforced If It Is Contrary To Public Policy.....2

B. The Public Policy At Issue In This Case Is That Law Enforcement Officers Found To Be Untruthful Are Not Qualified To Be Law Enforcement Officers.....3

1. Employees must be able to perform the essential functions of a position to be considered qualified.....3

2. Truthfulness is an essential, fundamental requirement of the position of a law enforcement officer. ....5

3. Law enforcement positions are positions of great public trust, and law enforcement officers that are untruthful lose the confidence of their employer, colleagues, and the public.....10

4. A law enforcement officer found to be untruthful is no longer qualified to be a law enforcement officer, and it would violate public policy to retain such an officer in that position of public trust. ....11

V. CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963).....	9
<i>Davis v Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	5, 11
<i>Dedman v. Pers. Appeals Bd.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 471, 989 P.2d 1214 (1999).....	4
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57, 121 S. Ct. 462, 148 L. Ed. 2d 354 (2000).....	2, 3
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972).....	9
<i>Griffith v. Boise Cascade, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 436, 45 P.3d 589 (2002).....	12
<i>Havlina v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 510, 178 P.3d 354 (2007).....	4
<i>In re Hamilton Cy Sheriff's Dep't and Truck Drivers, Chauffers &amp; Helpers, Local 100</i> , 99 LA 6, (Duff, Arb.) (1992).....	11
<i>In re Michigan Dep't of Corrections and Michigan Council 25, AFSCME</i> , 97 LA 286, (Knott, Arb.) ( 1991). ....	10
<i>Seattle Police Officer's Guild v. City of Seattle</i> , 80 Wn.2d 307, 494 P.2d 485 (1972).....	10
<i>Tardie v. Rehab. Hosp. of R.I.</i> , 168 F.3d 538, (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375, 87 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1985).....	9

<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759, Int'l Union of the United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum and Plastic Workers,</i> 461 U.S. 757, 103 S. Ct. 2177, 76 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1983).....	3
<i>Walsh v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> 201 F.3d 718, (6th Cir. 2000).....	11

**Statutes**

RCW 41.12 .....	8
RCW 41.12.080 .....	8
RCW 41.14 .....	7
RCW 41.14.110 .....	7, 8
RCW 43.10.045 .....	1
RCW 43.101 .....	5
RCW 43.101.010(11).....	5
RCW 43.101.010(4).....	6
RCW 43.101.010(8).....	7
RCW 43.101.080(18).....	5
RCW 43.101.105 .....	7
RCW 43.30 .....	1
RCW 43.43 .....	1
RCW 48.135.040 .....	1
RCW 49.60 .....	4
RCW 49.60.180 .....	4

RCW 66.44.010 .....	1
RCW 67.70.330 .....	1
RCW 77.15 .....	1
RCW 77.15.075 .....	5
RCW 79A.05.160.....	1
RCW 9.46.210 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

<i>DOP Job Analysis Guide available at <a href="http://www.dop.wa.gov">http:// www.dop.wa.gov</a> (visited on December 19, 2008).....</i>	4
---	---

**Rules**

WAC 162-22-045.....	4
